

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 16-1534

THERESA SEEBERGER,

Petitioner-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Respondent-Appellant Cross-Appellee

MICHELLE SCHREURS,

Intervenor-Appellant / Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Michael D. Huppert

REPLY BRIEF OF THERESA SEEBERGER

Randall D. Armentrout, AT0000543
Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
Katie L. Graham, AT0010930
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3149
Facsimile: (515) 283-8016
E-Mail: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com
rkoopmans@nyemaster.com
klgraham@nyemaster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. This appeal is about whether Davenport’s speech ordinance is constitutional as applied, not whether Seeberger violated that ordinance.	2
II. Under either constitutional framework (strict scrutiny or <i>Central Hudson</i>) the burden is on the Commission.	3
III. There is no “hate speech” exception to the First Amendment.....	6
IV. There is no general “insult” or “emotional distress” exception to the First Amendment and, even if there were, this prohibition would be unconstitutional under <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i>	9
V. The private/public speech concept is not applicable here.	12
VI. As applied to Seeberger’s statements, the ordinance’s speech restriction is subject to strict scrutiny.	14
VII. As applied to Seeberger’s statements, Davenport’s speech ordinance is unconstitutional under <i>Central Hudson</i>	16
A. Seeberger’s underlying conduct (terminating the lease based on familial status) was lawful.....	17
B. The speech ban does not advance a significant government interest in a direct and material way.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015)	24
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Ind.</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For it, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	19
<i>Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	3
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	4

<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 6, 12
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	5
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	8
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida</i> , -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 632740, (11th Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....	11
Other Authorities	
Eugene Volokh, <i>No, There’s, No ‘Hate Speech’ Exception to the First Amendment</i> , The Washington Post (May 7, 2015).....	6
Rules	
Davenport Municipal Code § 2.58.305(c)	2
